

CHAITANYA
ASHOK
JADHAV

Digitally signed by
CHAITANYA ASHOK
JADHAV
Date: 2026.03.10
11:35:29 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 3 OF 2026

M/s. Trigyn Technologies Ltd.
Thr. Srikirana Valamanchali

...Petitioner

Versus

Chief Executive Officer Nashik Municipal Smart City Development Corporation Ltd.

...Respondent

Mr. Pradeep Rajagopal *i/b Adv. Drishti Shah i/b Adv. Rekha Rajagopal, for the Petitioner.*

Mr. Abhishek T. Ingle *i/b Adv. M. L. Patil, for the Respondent.*

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.
DATE : MARCH 5, 2026

ORDER :

1. Among the grounds on which substitution is being sought is the allegation that emails have been sent by the Arbitral Tribunal to one party without serving the other party, and that hearings or meetings have been held without involving both parties.

2. These are serious allegations and they should be supported by a proper affidavit with supporting material. Liberty to file such an affidavit within a week from today. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed by March 16, 2026.

3. Stand over to ***March 17, 2026.***
4. It is made clear that the pendency of this Petition does not constitute a stay on the arbitration proceedings.
5. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]